Restricted   459,843   315,966
   Unrestricted   3,378,703   3,152,259

   Total net position

$

13,124,182

$

12,923,146

D
R

AF
T

- S
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ha
ng

e
 8

/2
/2

01
9

Page 101 of 161

- 5 -

Financial Analysis (cont’d)

Condensed Statement of Activities

  April 30,
  2019  2018

Revenues:
   Property taxes  $ 8,269,619  $ 8,049,408
   State replacement taxes   121,389   134,227
   Investment income   138,965   62,356
   Fines, fees and other   158,565   228,563

   Total revenues

  8,688,538

  8,474,554

Expenses:

   Library services   7,712,721   7,734,220

   Interest   257,073   268,185

   Total expenses

7,969,794

8,002,405

   Increase in net position   718,744   472,149

Net position, beginning of year, as
 previously reported

12,923,146

12,450,997

Prior period restatement   (517,708)

Net position, beginning of year, as restated   12,405,438

Net position, end of year

$

13,124,182

$

12,923,146

The following is a summary of changes in fund balances for the year ended April 30, 2019:

Governmental Funds

Fund Balance
April 30, 2018

 Increase
(Decrease)

 Fund Balance
April 30, 2019

General $   3,662,378  $   829  $   3,663,207
IMRF/FICA 248,258  145,145  393,403
Debt service (9,536)  -  (9,536)
Construction 67,708  (1,268)  66,440
Capital improvements 1,412,061  738,049  2,150,110

   Total $   5,380,869  $   882,755  $   6,263,624

The General Fund transferred $1,115,000 to the Capital Improvements Fund and $9,095 to the
Debt Service Fund during the year.

D
R

AF
T

- S
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ha
ng

e
 8

/2
/2

01
9

Page 102 of 161

- 6 -

Budgetary Highlight

The Library's General Fund expended $6,275,017 which was $661,798 less than the budget of
$6,936,815 for the year ended April 30, 2019.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

The following is a summary of capital assets as of April 30, 2019 and 2018:

 April 30,

 2019  2018

Land $   35,000  $   35,000
Artwork  3,200   3,200